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October 15, 1985

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
631 Park Ave.
King of Prussia, Penna, 19406

Attention: Mr. John Kenneman, Chief

RE: I!!SPECTION REPORT NO.
99990001/85-19

Gentlemen:

In response to your notice of violation dated September 30th and received in
this office on October 4th, please be advised that we are not in violation of
10CFR31,5(c)(4). We do have on file, copies of the leak test certifications which
I have enclosed for your review.

Unfortunately our Lab Director, Dr. Royce Haines, who has been working for
the Authority for a short period of time, was not aware that these records were
on file in the Maintenance Supervisor's Office. At the time of your inspection,
our Maintenance Supervisor, Mr. Jack Knab, was out sick as a result of a back
operation.

Since we are not in violation I presume that it is not necessary for me to
provide you with the written statement of explanation which you had requested in
your notice of violation.

Please advise me in writing as to the disposition of our Motice of Violation.
If you need any additional infonnation, please do not hesitate to contact either
Mr. Jack Knab or myself.

Very truly yours,

8512 0086 851224IE dA999 ELOGLONJ "k99990001 PDR Gary hhHlen
Manager of Operations

GW/br
cc: Pete Peters |

Jack Knab |

|
Plant: Paradise Road, West DepHo<d Township, N J (609) 423-3500 / Madeng Address. P O Oon 340, Thorofare. N J 08086
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To: Glouchester County Utilities Date: September 26, 1983
P.O. Box 340
Thorofare, New Jersey 08086 R.rf: P.O.# 2645

Attn: Jack Knab KR Job No: 2063

This certifies that the source (s) listed below have been leak tested
according to prevailing NRC standar,ds,137.and radioactive contamination
found to be less than .005uci Cesium

Please retain this certificate for your files.

CERTIFIC TI :

By: m%'t _. ,

J
Title: Field Engineering Services

Date: September 26, 1983

..............*****................. **...............................

Lock Test Source Holder Source Holder Source Holder Activity
S, rial No. Manuf ac ture r Model No. Serial No. (rnC1) Date By

23415 Kay-Ray 7063P 8264 200 9/83 R.P.

Aug81
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To: GLOUCilESTER COUNTY Date: September 8, 1981
P. O. Box 630
Woodbury, New Jersey 08096 Ref: 14420

Attn: Mr. Gary Whalen KR Job No: 2063

This certifies that the source (s) listed below have been leak tested
according to prevailing NRC standards, and radioactive contamination
found to be less than .005uci Cesium 137.

- Picase retain this certificate for your files.

' CERTIFICATION:, *

l<
'

'

By: '
,

Title: Fidld Engineering Services

Date: September 8, 1981

**********************************************************************

Leak Test Source Holder Source Holder Source Holder Activity
Serial No. Manu f ac t u re r !% del No. S.rfal No. (mci) Date B v-

18039 Kay-Eay 7063P 8264 200 9-81 M.W.

.

Aug81
.
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INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIP

S16 West Campus Drive e Arlington Heigh liinois 60004 * (312) 259-5000 e T e CABLE: KAYRAY

December 29, 1978 - ""~ " ?Q[ .
2-

. .
_

Essex Engineering Co.
1641 E. Loretta Ave, r

- "
c3

Feasterville, PA 19047
~

(: . :Q *. 73 5%; -
'

~

Attn: Steve Weissman

Ref: POf 80203/ City of Glouchester

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find a Leak Test Certificate and.

keys for the Nuclear System shipped to you
against the. referenced purchase order.

The Leak Test Certificate covers the source
incorporated into your gauge. This should
be retained in your files.

1

The keys are for the source housing and- should
be put in the possession of the person responsible
for the system.

If questions arise, please contact us.

Ver truly yours,

.ffl ,\'\
,

*

Jdnet L. Schubert
Padiation Records Dept. ,

Encl.

KR 2063

.
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* vWORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE OFFICES: .

Afnca e Ar2entina e Australia e Benelux e Brazil e Canada e Chile o Columbia e France ,e

Germany e Indonesia e Italy e Japan e Mexico e New Zealand e Peru e Scandinavia e Spain
South Afnca e Uved Kingdom o Venezuela
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&- LEAK TEST
INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION

$16 West C:mpus Onve. Arkegten Heghts,Ilhes 60004

Phene 012!259 5600 Catte A1tess KAYRAY Teter 281-085

To: Date: / F#3'I X

KR Job No : M3

This certifies that the source (s) listed below have been leak tested
according to prevailing NFC standards, and radioactive contamination
found to be less than .005pci of Cesium 137.

Please retain this certificate for your files.

CERTIFICATION:

By: o- > - <%

* Title: _de J e- M
********************************************************************

.

g
Source Capsule

Serial No. Source Head Source IIead Leak Test
(K-R Assigned) Isotope Activity (mci) Model No. Serial No. Date*
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